

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 722 of 2022

1. Mahadev Kumar.			
2. Virendra Mahali @ Pachu			
3. Ramesh Kumar Singh @ Pintu			
4. Sadhu @ Brindaban Kumhar		---	Appellants
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand		---	Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant: Mr. J.N.Upadhyay, Advocate
For the Resp.-State: Mrs. Kumari Rashmi, A.P.P.

I.A. No. 6813 of 2025

07 / 30.06.2025 Heard Mr. J.N. Upadhyay, learned Counsel for the appellant No.3 and Mrs. Kumari Rashmi, learned A.P.P.

2. This application has been preferred by the appellant No.3 for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.

3. The prayer for bail of the appellant No.3 was earlier rejected in I.A.No. 289 of 2023

4. It has been submitted by Mr. J.N.Upadhyay, learned Counsel for the appellant No.3 that the appellant is in custody since 02.09.2019. It has further been submitted that the only allegation against the appellant No.3 is of misbehaving with the victim.

5. Learned A.P.P. has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant No.3.

6. It appears from the evidence of P.W. 3 and P.W.5 that the appellant No.3 was also one of the active participants in the commission of the offence and on consideration of the aforesaid facts, the prayer for bail of the appellant No.3 was earlier rejected by this Court.

7. We do not find any fresh ground to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant No.3 and the same stands rejected once again at this stage.

8. The aforesaid I.A. stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath, J)